
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 28th January, 2010 at 9.45 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

D Coupar - Middleton Park; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

B 

 
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confi
[...]
ion outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 Agenda item 12, Leeds Residential Home 

Investigation Findings – under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (2) 
(information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual). 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10TH DECEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th December 2009. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING 
AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SERVICES IN 
LEEDS: OUTCOMES AND WIDER 
IMPROVEMENT ACTIVITY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services presenting the 
findings of the integrated Ofsted and Quality Care 
Commission announced inspection together with a 
brief update on some of the key activities that are 
supporting improvement in Children’s Services. 
 

7 - 54 

8   
 

  ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT - PRIMARY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting an 
overview of the performance of primary schools at 
the end of 2008-09. 
 

55 - 
96 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT - SECONDARY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting an 
overview of the performance of secondary schools 
at the end of 2008-09. 
 

97 - 
128 

10   
 

  DRAFT INTERIM SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - 
SAFEGUARDING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
draft interim scrutiny inquiry report, specifically 
addressing the issue of children’s assessment and 
care management social worker resources, prior to 
the finalisation of budget proposals for 2010/11. 
 
(Copy of Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report to 
follow) 
 

129 - 
130 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

131 - 
164 

12   
 

 10.4(2) LEEDS RESIDENTIAL HOME INVESTIGATION 
FINDINGS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services presenting key 
investigation findings in relation to a residential 
home in Leeds. 
 

165 - 
170 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday 25th February 2010 at 9.45 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, G Driver, R D Feldman, 
B Gettings, G Kirkland, B Lancaster, K Renshaw, 
B Selby and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor 
Representative (Secondary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 

65 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 

66 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as additional information the Corporate 
Area Assessment and Children’s Services Annual Rating, which was to be 
considered under agenda item 7, Performance Report 2009/10 Quarter 2 
(Minute No. 71 refers). 
 

67 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point, however a 
declaration was made at a later point in the meeting (Minute No. 72 refers). 
 

68 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Cleasby and Co-opted 
Member Mrs S Hutchinson. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2010 

 

69 Minutes - 12th November 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

70 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 61 - Connexions Intensive Support Wedge Based Services 
 
The Board was provided with an update on the delegated decision to award 
the Connexions Intensive Support Wedge Based Services contract to igen.  
The Chair advised that a letter had been submitted to the Chief Executive 
highlighting the Board’s concerns, particularly whether decisions were being 
taken at the appropriate level.  The Board expressed concern that no 
response had been received to date.  The Chair also advised that the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee had discussed some of the 
issues raised by the Scrutiny Board. 
 

71 Performance Report 2009/10 Quarter 2  
 

The Head of Policy and Performance submitted a report which presented an 
overview of performance against the priority outcomes relevant to the 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board, including an analysis of performance 
indicator results at the end of Quarter 2. 
 
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary sheet showing the overall progress rating against the 
improvement priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board. 
 
Appendix 2 – Amber and red rated action trackers, including a contextual 
update and key performance indicator results. 
 
Appendix 3 – Performance Indicator report containing quarter 2 results for all 
performance indicators which can be reported in year from the National 
Indicator set and relevant key local indicators. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Golton, Executive Member 
(Children’s Services) and Councillor Harker, Executive Member (Learning). 
  
In addition, the following officers attended the meeting: 
  

- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; 
- Chris Edwards, Chief Executive (Education Leeds); 
- Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social 

Care; and 
- Nicola Engel, Head of Performance, Policy and Improvement, 

Children’s Services. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2010 

 

The Deputy Director of Children’s Services reported on particular areas of 
concern following the recent inspection of Children’s Services: 
 

- Outcomes for looked after children 
- The number of children needing to go into care 
- Safeguarding procedures 
- NEET 
- Educational achievement of vulnerabl
[...]

Appended to the report for Members’ information was the following 
information: 
 

- Executive Summary of Ofsted’s 2008/09 Annual Report; 
- Executive Summary of Consultation on New Statutory Children’s Trust 

Guidance and New Children and Young People’s Plan Regulations; 
- Review of Leeds Children’s Services’ Leadership, Managerial and 

Partnership Arrangements – Scoping Paper; 
- Monitoring Audit of Joint Area Review (JAR) Recommendations and 

Annual Performance Assessment (APA) Areas for Improvement; and 
- Draft Terms of Reference and Constitution for Area Children Leeds 

Partnerships. 
 
The following Members and officers attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor Golton, Executive Member (Children’s Services); 
- Councillor Harker, Executive Member (Learning); 
- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; 
- Chris Edwards, Chief Executive (Education Leeds); 
- Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social 

Care; and 
- John Paxton, Head of Integrated Youth Support Services. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Actions taken to address the number of looked after children, 
particularly around returning young people to their families. 

• Concern about NEET figures, especially young people whose 
destination was not known.  
Actions being taken to address this included: 
- Personal Advisors working with schools 
- Youth Services operating door knocking exercise 
- Joint working with colleges and universities to develop learning 

opportunities. 

• The October NEET figure for Leeds was 22%, which equated to 
approximately 4,000 young people. 

• Acknowledgement of work undertaken at Area Committee level as part 
of the Local Leadership Challenge, highlighting the need for further 
work with schools and children’s centres. 

• Concern about hard to reach groups, particularly the post-17 age group 
and challenges providing suitable courses, etc. 

• Exam
[...]
nued support for the ongoing 
positive work that Metro are doing with young people.’ 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Board approves the status of recommendations, subject to 
recommendation 3 on ‘Adoption in Leeds’ and recommendation 9 on 
‘Services for 8-13 year olds’ being given a status of 4, continue monitoring 
and that young people’s views be sought to confirm that recommendations 2 
and 5 on ‘Catching the Bus’ could be signed off. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2010 

 

74 Scrutiny Board Inquiry - The Impact of Population Growth for Children's 
Services in Leeds  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
proposed the remit of a further session of the Inquiry to be held in February 
2010. 
 
A copy of the agreed terms of reference were appended to the report for 
Members’ information. 
 
RESOLVED – That a further session of the Inquiry be held in February 2010. 
 

75 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an update on working group activity, an extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2009 to 
31st March 2010, which related to the Board’s remit, together with the minutes 
from the Executive Board meeting held on 4th November 2009. 
 
It was reported that the Safeguarding Working Group had agreed to 
undertake further work in the new year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 28th January 
2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded 
[...]
ribbean 21 192.4 58.6 

Black Other 9 271.1 77.5 

Mixed Asian & White 13 357.7 87.7 

Mixed Black African & White <5 282.5 80.7 

Mixed Black Caribbean & White 21 259.0 75.6 

Mixed Other 15 314.7 82.1 

Chinese 18 365.6 89.5 

Other heritage 7 382.9 94.0 

White British 1992 278.4 77.5 

White East European <5 386.7 94.3 

White Irish <5 272.5 72.7 

White Other 13 244.6 69.9 

Gypsy Roma <5 120.0 40.0 

White West European <5 345.0 92.0 

Not Obtained 8 177.5 50.7 

Refused 8 226.3 67.0 

  
3.2.3 Performance of all Asian groups is below Leeds school averages in terms of both 

points per pupil and points per entry and this is repeated for Black African and Black 
Caribbean pupils.  Mixed Asian & White and Mixed other heritage pupils perform well 
above the Leeds average, as do Chinese pupils. 

Page 128



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board: Children’s Services 
 
Date: 28 January 2010 
 
Subject: Draft Interim Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Safeguarding 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) has been carrying out a major inquiry into 

safeguarding. This inquiry is still ongoing and a final report will be produced following 
the conclusion of this work.  

 
1.2 However, the Board has produced a draft interim report, specifically addressing the 

issue of children’s assessment and care management social worker resources, prior 
to the finalisation of budget proposals for 2010/11. The draft report will be circulated 
prior to the Board meeting. 

 
2.0       Consultation        
 
2.1 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 14.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be attached to the report". 

 
2.2 The details of the 
[...]
f the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in Minute No. 133 under the terms 

of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds 
that the appendix contains information which if disclosed to the public 
would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the 
Council. 

 
(b) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in Minute No. 150 under the terms 

of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds 
that the appendix contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person and of the Council, and is not 

Page 145



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Wednesday, 6th January, 2010 

 

publicly available from the statutory registers of information kept in 
respect of certain companies and charities.  

 
It is considered that since the information was obtained through one to 
one negotiations for the disposal of the property/land then it is not in 
the public interest to disclose the information at this point in time.  Also, 
it is considered that the release of such information would or would be 
likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to other 
similar transactions in that prospective purchasers of other similar 
properties could obtain information about the nature and level of 
consideration which may prove acceptable to the Council. 

 
It is considered that whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
much of this information will be publicly available from the Land 
Registry following completion of the transaction and consequently the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the
[...]
 the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendices 1 and 2 to the report referred to in minute 171 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information as disclosure could be 
prejudicial to the commercial interests of the Council. 

 
159 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Wakefield declared personal interests in the matters referred to in 
minutes 161, 162, 163, and 164 as a school and college governor. 
 

160 Minutes  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2009 be 
approved. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

161 The Future of Primrose, City of Leeds and Parklands Girls High Schools, 
and of Girls Only Secondary Education in Leeds  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report regarding the 
future of Primrose, City of Leeds and Parklands Girls High Schools, and with 
respect to girls only secondary education in Leeds. 
 
During the discussion on this item it was agreed that the Board discount 
paragraph 3.6.1 of the report for the purposes of their consideration of this 
matter.  
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given to move to formal consultation on a proposal to 

close Primrose High School in August 2011, and to open a new 11-18 

Page 159



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 12th February, 2010 

 

Academy, sponsored by the Co-operative Group, with Leeds College 
as education partner, on the site in September 2011. 

 
(b) That approval be given to move to formal consultation on a proposal to 

close City

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, D Coupar, G Driver, 
R D Feldman, B Gettings, G Kirkland, B Lancaster, 
K Renshaw, B Selby and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative  (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

77 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services).   
 

78 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 

The Leeds Residential Home Inspection Findings report and appendix 
referred to in Minute No. 89 under the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (2) (information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual), and on the grounds that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

79 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, the draft 
interim scrutiny inquiry report - safeguarding, which was to be considered 
under agenda 10 (Minute No. 87 refers). 
 

80 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Selby declared personal interests in relation to agenda item 8, 
Annual Standards Report – Primary, and agenda item 9, Annual Standards 
Report – Secondary, in his capacity as Governor at Grange Farm Primary, 
Cross Gates Primary and the Pupil Referral Unit Management Committee.  
He also declared a personal interest in his capacity as Member of the Parent 
Partnership Advisory Board. (Minute Nos. 86 and 87 refer) 
 
Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 12, 
Leeds Residential Home Investigation Findings, in his capacity as Deputy 
Executive Member. (Minute No. 89 refers) 
 
Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 12, 
Leeds Residential Home Investigation Findings, on the basis of having visited 
the Residential Home identified in the report. (Minute No. 89 refers) 
 

81 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Co-opted Members, Ms N Cox 
(Parent Governor Representative (Special)) and Mrs S Hutchinson (Early 
Years Development and Childcare Partnership). 
 

82 Minutes - 10th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

83 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 61 – Connexions Intensive Support Wedge Based Services 
 
The Scrutiny Board was provided with a brief update in relation to the 
delegated decision to award the Connexions Intensive Support Wedge Based 
Services contract to igen.  A copy of the Chief Executive’s response to the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board had been forwarded to Scrutiny Board Members 
for their information.  In particular, the response notified Members of changes 
to the officer delegated decision process.  The Scrutiny Board also noted that 
Councillor Hyde was attending Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate 
Functions) on Monday 1st February, which was addressing the wider issue of 
procurement. 
 
 
 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

84 Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services 
in Leeds: Outcomes and Wider Improvement Activity  

 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which 
presented the findings of the integrated Ofsted and Quality Care Commission 
announced inspection and provided a brief update on some of the activities 
that were supporting improvement in Children’s Services. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Golton, Executive Member 
(Children’s Services) and the following officers: 
 

- Sandie Keene, Interim Director of Children’s Services; 
- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; and  
- Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social 

Care. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Work being undertaken by the Improvement Board with regard to the 
Improvement Plan due to be agreed by the Executive Board in March. 

• Clarification that the reporting arrangements for the Improvement 
Board were to the DCSF and the council’s executive. Members asked if 
it would be possible to receive minutes of the Improvement Board and 
agreed to invite the Chair of the Improvement Board to attend a future 
Scrutiny Board meeting. 

• Concern about leadership and management arrangements.  The 
Executive Member (Children’s Services) advised that there had been 
no direct criticism in the inspection report in relation to Children’s 
Services structures and referred to the structure review that was 
currently taking place. 

• Update on Social Care Vacancies.  The Chief Officer for Children and 
Young People’s Social Care reported that there were 30 frontline 
vacancies (14.1%), which was below the average for the region.  The 
department had already appointed 8 advanced practitioners and the 
second wave of recruitment was underway. 

• Acknowledgement that local authorities were experiencing difficulties 
recruiting social care workers.  To assist with this, Leeds was investing 
further resources in administrative and support work. 

• Improvements to decision-making through the quality assurance 
process. 

• The review of the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board. 

• Clarification about the true cost of delivering an effective contact, 
referral and assessment service, which Ofsted reported had not yet 
been evaluated and remained unknown.  Members were advised that 
this area of work was being addressed through a formal business 
process review. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted, and that the Improvement Plan come to the Scrutiny Board once it had 
been agreed and subsequently on a regular basis. 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

 
85 Draft Interim Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Safeguarding  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the draft interim report, specifically addressing the issue of 
children’s assessment and care management social worker resources, prior to 
the finalisation of budget proposals for 2010/11. 
 
Councillor Golton, Executive Member (Children’s Services) and the following 
officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and 
comments: 
 

- Sandie Keene, Interim Director of Children’s Services; 
- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; and 
- Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social 

Care. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Acknowledgement that there was a need to revisit some of the themes 
outlined in the interim scrutiny inquiry report when the final report was 
produced. 

• The need for improvements to social work training provision. 

• Concern about sickness levels and leave and the impact of these on 
staff caseloads. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Scrutiny Board’s interim report and recommendation be 
approved; and 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendation is produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 

86 Annual Standards Report - Primary  
 

The Scrutiny Board received and considered the report of the Chief Executive, 
Education Leeds, submitted to the Council’s Executive Board on 6th January 
2010, which provided an overview of the performance of primary schools at 
the end of 2008-09, as demonstrated through statutory national testing and 
teacher assessment.  The report also outlined some of the key challenges 
and priorities for primary schools. 
 
Appended for Members’ information was a report on Primary Standards and 
Achievement. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Harker, Executive Member 
(Learning) and the following officers: 
 

- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; 
- Dorothy Smith, Director of School Improvement; 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

- Christine Halsall, Principal Advisor, Primary and Special; and 
- Brian Tuffin, Principal Advisor, Secondary and Special. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Addressing socio-economic factors through one to one tuition in 
schools 

• More closely aligning extended services and development of the 
parenting strategy with the school improvement strategy. 

• Confirmation that the new Ofsted framework was introduced in 
September 2009.  Under new framework schools rated satisfactory 
were subject to more regular monitoring visits. 

• Concern about schools that were ‘coasting’ and what systems were in 
place to address this. The Scrutiny Board was advised that 
performance management work had been undertaken to identify 
schools with inconsistent results and to work with them. 

• Concerns about the potential impact on staff workloads if the demands 
of the new framework were not managed well. Officers offered to 
explore this in more detail with the teacher representatives outside the 
meeting. 

• The need for clear benchmarking in relation to assessments at pre-
school level. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor E Taylor left the meeting at 12.02 pm and Councillor Renshaw and 
Mrs S Knights at 12.03 pm during the consideration of this item.) 
 

87 Annual Standards Report - Secondary  
 

The Scrutiny Board received and considered the report of the Chief Executive, 
Education Leeds, submitted to the Council’s Executive Board on 6th January 
2010, which summarised progress in relation to secondary school 
improvement in Leeds and outlined challenges for further improvement. 
 
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 

- Ofsted Inspection summaries; and 
- Overview of 2008 performance at Key Stage 3 and Key Stage 4. 

 
Councillor Harker, Executive Member (Learning) and the following officers 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services;  
- Dorothy Smith, Director of School Improvement; 
- Christine Halsall, Principal Advisor, Primary and Special; and 
- Brian Tuffin, Principal Advisor, Secondary and Special. 

 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

In brief summary, the key points of discussion were: 
 

• Reporting arrangements for academies. It was reported that academies 
were directly accountable to DCSF, although Leeds had established a 
protocol for academies to share their data. 

• Acknowledgement of the positive work undertaken by Children’s 
Centres and Extended Schools programme. 

• The positive impact of the mentoring programme in Leeds. 

• The role of Area Committees in improving localised delivery. 

• Work being undertaken with schools to identify patterns of attendance. 
It was agreed that further information about persistent absenteeism be 
provided to the Scrutiny Board. 

• The criteria for assessing safeguarding across the Ofsted framework. 
The Board was advised that a tool-kit had been devised for schools, 
which would be forwarded to members of the Scrutiny Board. 

• Concerns about outcomes for young people from deprived 
communities and the range of activity taking place through extended 
services to address this. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Ms C Johnson left the meeting at 12.35 pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

88 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an update on working group activity, an extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st February 2010 to 
31st May 2010, which related to the Board’s remit, together with the minutes 
from the Executive Board meetings held on 9th December 2009 and 6th 
January 2010. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Volunteers were sought to serve on a Youth Services Commissioning 
Working Group. It was agreed that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser would 
e-mail all board members. 

• Whether there was a need for single item agendas or special meetings 
to address specific issues in greater detail.  

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved subject to the addition 
of the Youth Services Commissioning working group. 
 
 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 

 

89 Leeds Residential Home Investigation Findings  
 

Further to Minute No. 31 of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 17th 
September 2009, the Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
report which provided key investigation findings in relation to a Residential 
Home in Leeds. 
 
Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social Care, 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• The home had had a further inspection and was now judged to be 
adequate. 

• Addressing wider issues around performance monitoring and 
independent visiting requirements under regulation 33. 

• The role of the Corporate Carers’ Group and improvements to 
governance arrangements. 

• Confirmation of the support offered to the young people concerned. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Ms C Foote left the meeting at 12.54 pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

90 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 25th February 2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.57 pm.) 
 
 
 


